## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 492

## Sponsor: SENATOR ARGALL

Printer's No. 591

- Amend Bill, page 1, line 13, by inserting after "officer," 1
- 2 for appeals officer,
- Amend Bill, page 1, line 14, by striking out "for uniform 3
- form," 4
- Amend Bill, page 1, line 15, by striking out "and providing 5
- 6 for inmate access"
- 7 Amend Bill, page 1, line 16, by striking out "for access,"
- 8 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 17 and 18, by striking out "for
- redaction," 9
- 10 Amend Bill, page 1, line 23, by striking out ", for fee
- limitations" 11
- Amend Bill, page 2, line 3, by striking out "definitions" and 12
- 13 inserting
- a definition 14
- Amend Bill, page 2, lines 9 through 24, by striking out all 15
- 16 of said lines
- 17 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 29 and 30; page 3, line 1; by
- striking out all of said lines on said pages 18
- 19 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 12 and 13, by striking out all of
- said lines 20
- 21 Amend Bill, page 5, line 14, by striking out all of said line

- 1 and inserting
- 2 Section 4. Sections 503(d)(2), 504(b)(1), 506(a), 507, 702 3 and 703 of the act are amended to read:
- 4 Section 503. Appeals officer.

5 \* \* \*

6

7

- (d) Law enforcement records and Statewide officials.--
- 8 (2) The district attorney of a county shall designate 9 one or more appeals officers to hear appeals under Chapter 11 10 relating to access to criminal investigative records in
- possession of a local agency of that county or a campus
- 12 <u>police department of a State-owned or State-related</u>
- 13 <u>university in that county</u>. The appeals officer designated by
- 14 the district attorney shall determine if the record requested
- is a criminal investigative record.
- Amend Bill, page 5, lines 24 through 30; page 6, lines 1
- 17 through 8; by striking out all of said lines on said pages
- Amend Bill, page 7, line 7, by inserting after "\$25,000"
- 19 <u>, per request,</u>
- 20 Amend Bill, page 7, lines 10 through 30; page 8, lines 1
- 21 through 25; by striking out all of said lines on said pages
- 22 Amend Bill, page 8, line 26, by inserting a bracket before
- 23 "Requests."
- 24 Amend Bill, page 8, line 26, by inserting after "Requests"
- 25 ] <u>Verbal requests</u>
- Amend Bill, page 8, line 27, by striking out the bracket
- 27 after "verbal"
- 28 Amend Bill, page 8, line 28, by inserting a bracket after
- 29 "written"
- 30 Amend Bill, page 9, line 3, by striking out "(a) General
- 31 rule.--"
- 32 Amend Bill, page 9, line 15, by striking out the bracket
- 33 before "A"

- 1 Amend Bill, page 9, lines 15 and 16, by striking out "]
- 2 Except as required under section 505(d), a"
- 3 Amend Bill, page 9, lines 20 through 23, by striking out all
- 4 of said lines
- 5 Amend Bill, page 9, line 24, by striking out "9" and
- 6 inserting
- 7 5
- 8 Amend Bill, page 10, line 4, by striking out "access to the
- 9 database" and inserting
- 10 <u>a copy of the database in the same manner as it is</u>
- 11 <u>utilized by the agency</u>
- 12 Amend Bill, page 10, line 5, by striking out "access to" and
- 13 inserting
- 14 <u>a copy of</u>
- 15 Amend Bill, page 10, line 9, by striking out "10" and
- 16 inserting
- 17 6
- Amend Bill, page 10, line 9, by striking out ", 706"
- 19 Amend Bill, page 10, lines 18 through 30; page 11, lines 1
- 20 through 3; by striking out all of said lines on said pages
- 21 Amend Bill, page 11, line 27, by inserting after "transcript"
- 22 , if it exists,
- 23 Amend Bill, page 12, line 18, by striking out "11" and
- 24 inserting
- 25 7
- Amend Bill, page 16, line 17, by striking out "50" and
- 27 inserting
- 28 <u>60</u>
- 29 Amend Bill, page 16, lines 26 through 30, by striking out
- 30 "Police" in line 26 and all of lines 27 through 30

- 1 Amend Bill, page 18, line 4, by striking out "25" and
- 2 inserting
- 3 35
- 4 Amend Bill, page 19, line 10, by striking out "12" and
- 5 inserting
- 6 8
- 7 Amend Bill, page 19, line 10, by striking out "and 1305" and
- 8 inserting
- 9 , 1305, 1310 and 3101.1
- Amend Bill, page 20, line 26, by striking out "60" and
- 11 inserting
- 12 30
- Amend Bill, page 20, line 28, by striking out "60" and
- 14 inserting
- 15 30
- Amend Bill, page 21, line 5, by striking out "The text" and
- 17 inserting
- 18 A copy
- 19 Amend Bill, page 21, line 6, by striking out "The text" and
- 20 inserting
- 21 <u>A copy</u>
- 22 Amend Bill, page 21, line 12, by striking out "Office of Open
- 23 Records" and inserting
- 24 <u>appeals officer</u>
- 25 Amend Bill, page 21, line 13, by inserting after
- 26 "information"
- 27 <u>required</u>
- Amend Bill, page 22, line 26, by inserting after "agency"
- or a campus police department of a State-owned or State-
- 30 related university in that county
- 31 Amend Bill, page 25, line 10, by striking out "Office of Open

- 1 Records" and inserting
- 2 <u>appeals officer</u>
- 3 Amend Bill, page 25, line 16, by striking out "\$10,000" and
- 4 inserting
- 5 <u>\$2,500</u>
- 6 Amend Bill, page 25, lines 24 through 30; page 26, lines 1
- 7 through 12; by striking out all of said lines on said pages
- 8 Amend Bill, page 29, line 9, by striking out "other"
- 9 Amend Bill, page 29, line 9, by striking out "or State"
- Amend Bill, page 29, line 11, by striking out "15" and
- 11 inserting
- 12 9
- Amend Bill, page 29, lines 11 and 12, by striking out "July
- 14 1, 2021, or immediately, whichever is later" and inserting
- 15 in 90 days